

Appeal No. 15-15799

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff – Appellee,

vs.

SIERRA PACIFIC INDUSTRIES, ET AL.,
Defendants – Appellants.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California, Sacramento

Hon. William B. Shubb

Case No. 2:09-cv-02445-WBS-AC

**APPELLANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR JUDICIAL
NOTICE OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, MOTION TO SUPPLEMENT THE
RECORD ON APPEAL**

WILLIAM R. WARNE (SBN: 141280)
MICHAEL J. THOMAS (SBN: 172326)
ANNIE S. AMARAL (SBN: 238189)
MEGHAN M. BAKER (SBN: 243765)
DOWNEY BRAND LLP
621 Capitol Mall, 18th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814-4731
Telephone: (916) 444-1000
Facsimile: (916) 444-2100
bwarne@downeybrand.com
mthomas@downeybrand.com
aamaral@downeybrand.com
mbaker@downeybrand.com

BRACEWELL & GIULIANI LLP
RICHARD W. BECKLER
D.C. Bar No. 262246
JENNIFER T. LIAS
Virginia Bar No. 85608
2000 K Street NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006-1809
Telephone: (202) 828-5874
Facsimile: (800) 404-3970
richard.beckler@bgllp.com
jennifer.lias@bgllp.com

Attorneys for Appellant
SIERRA PACIFIC INDUSTRIES

RICHARD S. LINKERT (SBN: 88756)
JULIA M. REEVES (SBN: 241198)
MATHENY SEARS LINKERT &
JAIME LLP
3638 American River Drive
Sacramento, CA 95864
Telephone: (916) 978-3434
Facsimile: (916) 978-3430
rlinkert@mathenysears.com
jreeves@mathenysears.com

PHILLIP R. BONOTTO (SBN: 109257)
RUSHFORD & BONOTTO, LLP
1010 Hurley Way, Suite 410
Sacramento, CA 95825
Telephone: (916) 565-0590
Facsimile: (916) 565-0599
pbonotto@rushfordbonotto.com

Attorneys for Appellants Eunice Howell,
individually, DBA Howell Forest
Harvesting

Attorneys for Appellants W. M. Beaty &
Associates, Inc., a Corporation and Ann
McKeever Hatch, As Trustee of The Hatch
1987 Revocable Trust, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. Judge Shubb’s Ownership of @Nostalgist1 Can be Accurately and Readily Determined Through Judge Shubb Himself.....	2
B. The Evidence is Sufficiently Reliable to Warrant Judicial Notice.....	3
C. This Court has Inherent Authority to Supplement the Record.....	9
III. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Ligotti v. Garofalo</i> , 562 F. Supp. 2d 204 (D.N.H. 2008).....	4
<i>Lowry v. Barnhart</i> , 329 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>People v. Valdez</i> , 135 Cal. Rptr. 3d 628 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011)	4
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Cybernet Ventures, Inc.</i> , 213 F. Supp. 2d 1146 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	8, 9
<i>Tienda v. Texas</i> , 358 S.W.3d 633 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012).....	4
<i>Townsend v. Columbia Operations</i> , 667 F.2d 844 (9th Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>Wible v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 375 F. Supp. 2d 956 (C.D. Cal. 2005).....	4
FEDERAL STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
28 U.S.C. § 455(a).....	1
FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....	2
Fed. R. Evid. 901	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Canon of Judicial Conduct 3(B)(5)	2
